acquire complementary products, technologies or businesses; however, we do not have any commitments for any acquisitions of this nature at this time. We
will have significant discretion in the use of any net proceeds. Investors will be relying on the judgment of our management regarding the application of the
proceeds of any sale of our common stock.

Pending its use, we intend to invest the net proceeds of this offering in direct and guaranteed obligations of the United States, interest-bearing,
investment-grade instruments or certificates of deposit.

47

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our actual cash and cash equivalents and capitalization, each as of December 31, 2011:

 · on an actual and pro forma basis (after giving effect to the 1-for-5 reverse stock split); and

 · on a pro forma basis as adjusted to give effect to the issuance of the common stock offered hereby and the use of proceeds, as described in the

section entitled “Use of Proceeds.”

You should consider this table in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements and the notes to those consolidated financial statements included
in this prospectus.

Actual

(unaudited)
As Adjusted

(1)(2)(3)
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 334,358   $ 7,267,658
Total liabilities   744,908   195,708
Stockholders’ equity:

Common stock, par value $0.001 per share: 50,000,000 shares authorized; 4,298,406 and
6,218,405 issued as of December 31, 2011 actual and as adjusted, respectively   4,298   6,217

Additional paid in capital   4,211,618   11,692,199
Accumulated deficit   (2,701,426 )   (2,701,426 )

Total stockholders’ equity   1,514,490   8,996,990
Total capitalization  $ 2,259,398   $ 9,192,698
_______________________

(1)  Assumes that $8.5 million of our common stock is sold in this offering at $4.50 per share and that the net proceeds thereof are approximately $7.34
million after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and our estimated expenses. If the underwriter’s over-allotment option is exercised
in full, net proceeds will increase to $8.5 million.

(2)  Includes 31,111 shares of our common stock expected to be issued at the closing of this offering upon conversion of $140,000 of deferred

compensation with the balance of $140,000 and accrued taxes of $19,200 paid in cash from proceeds of the offering. See “Use of Proceeds”.

[…]

per share represents our total tangible assets less total liabilities divided by the number of shares of our common stock outstanding on December 31, 2011,
after giving effect to the 1-for-5 reverse stock split effected immediately after the effectiveness of the registration statement of which this prospectus is a part.
Taking into account the issue of all of the shares of our common stock offered by us at the public offering price of $4.50 per share, and after deducting the
commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us and deferred compensation and related party obligation, our net tangible book value as of
December 31, 2011 would have been approximately $7.5 million, or $1.21 per share of our common stock. This amount represents an immediate increase in
net tangible book value of $1.18 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $3.29 per share to new
investors purchasing shares of our common stock in this offering.

We determine dilution by subtracting the adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering from the public offering price per share of our
common stock. The following table illustrates the dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors:

Public offering price per share   $ 4.50
Net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2011  $ 0.03
Increase per share attributable to new investors  $ 1.18
Adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering   $ 1.21
Dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors   $ 3.29

The following shares were not included in the above calculation:

 · 923,000 shares of our common stock issuable upon exercise of stock options under our stock option plans at a weighted average exercise price of
$3.04 per share, after giving effect to the 1-for-5 reverse stock split effected immediately after the effectiveness of the registration statement of which
this prospectus is a part;

 · 320,000 shares of our common stock reserved for issuance under various outstanding warrant agreements, at a weighted average exercise price of

$3.75 per share, after giving effect to the 1-for-5 reverse stock split effected immediately after the effectiveness of the registration statement of which